In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN EX REL. DEVIN LEMAHIEU, *in his official capacity, and* ROBIN VOS, *in his official capacity,* DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS,

V.

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT III, RESPONDENT,

and

ANDREW WAITY, JUDY FERWERDA, MICHAEL JONES, and Sara Bringman, plaintiffs-respondents.

Petition From The Court of Appeals, District III, Case No. 2021AP802

PETITION AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM FOR A SUPERVISORY WRIT BY PETITIONERS DEVIN LEMAHIEU AND ROBIN VOS

MISHA TSEYTLIN *Counsel of Record* State Bar No. 1102199 KEVIN M. LEROY State Bar No. 1105053 TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP 227 W. Monroe, Suite 3900 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (608) 999-1240 (MT) (312) 759-1939 (fax) misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Attorneys for Defendants Robin Vos and Devin LeMahieu, in their official capacities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	.1
ISSUE PRESENTED	. 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	.4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. An Appeal From A Final Decision By The Court Of Appeals Would Be An Inadequate Remedy	15
II. If This Court Does Not Overturn The Court Of Appeals' Error, Grave Hardship And Irreparable Harm Will Result	18
III. The Court Of Appeals Violated Its Plain Duties By Failing To Conduct The Mandatory Stay Analysis Under This Court's Controlling Caselaw	23
IV. The Legislature Promptly And Speedily Filed This Petition For Supervisory Writ	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann, 2020 WI 80, 394 Wis. 2d 33, 949 N.W.2d 423 10, 31
Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd., 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537 (per curiam)
<i>Koschkee v. Evers</i> , 2018 WI 82, 382 Wis. 2d 666, 913 N.W.2d 878 20, 36
Madison Metro. Sch. Dist. v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty., 2011 WI 72, 336 Wis. 2d 95, 800 N.W.2d 442 39
Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1 v. Vos, 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35 1, 30
State ex rel. Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Wis. Court of Appeals, Dist. IV, 2018 WI 25, 380 Wis 2d 354, 909 N.W.2d 114passim
State ex rel. J.H. Findorff & Son, Inc. v. Circuit Ct. for Milwaukee Cty., 2000 WI 30, 233 Wis. 2d 428, 608 N.W.2d 679 40
State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty., 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 39
<i>State ex rel. Moran v. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 103 Wis.2d 311, 307 N.W.2d 658 (1981)
State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson, 2015 WI 85, 363 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 165 14
<i>State v. Forbush</i> , 2011 WI 25, 332 Wis. 2d 620, 796 N.W.2d 741 22
<i>State v. Gudenschwager</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 431, 529 N.W.2d 225 (1995) 24, 27, 32, 33
<i>Wis. Carry, Inc. v. City of Madison,</i> 2017 WI 19, 373 Wis. 2d 543, 892 N.W.2d 233 30

Statutes And Rules

Wis. Stat. § 13.124	9, 29
Wis. Stat. § 16.74	.passim
Wis. Stat. § 19.31	22
Wis. Stat. § 20.765), 29, 34
Wis. Stat. § 808.07	9
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.12	9
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19	16
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.51	14
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.71	14
Wis. Stat. § 990.001 9, 10), 29, 30
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. IV § 1	30
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3	19, 30
Other Authorities	
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Census Bureau Statement on Release of Legacy Format Summary Redistricting Data File, Release No. CB21- RTQ.09 (Mar. 15, 2021)	20
	 0
